MESILLA VALLEY METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

RESOLUTION NO. <u>23-16</u>

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2023 ANNUAL LISTING OF OBLIGATED PROJECTS

The Mesilla Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization ("MPO") Policy Board is informed that:

WHEREAS, preparation of a financially constrained Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) is a requirement of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), Federal Transit Administration (FTA), and the New Mexico Department of Transportation (NMDOT); and

WHEREAS, the Mesilla Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is responsible for the planning and financial reporting of all federally funded and regionally significant transportation-related projects within the MPO Area for the specified fiscal years; and

WHEREAS, the Policy Board adopts a new TIP every two years and TIP Amendments and Administrative Modifications as needed; and

WHEREAS, various stakeholders and citizens participate in the TIP process; and WHEREAS, U.S.C. 23 § 450.332 requires the MPO to annually approve the list of projects obligated during the previous federal fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Policy Board has determined that it is in the best interest of this MPO that this Resolution adopting the 2023 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects be APPROVED.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Policy Baord of the Mesilla Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization:

(I)

THAT the Mesilla Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization's Federal Fiscal Year 2023 List of Obligated Projects is adopted as shown in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made part of this resolution.

THAT staff is directed to take all other appropriate and legal actions to implement this Resolution.

DONE and APPROVED this 8th day of November, 2023.

APPROVED:

Chair

ATTEST:

Executive Secretary

| Motion By: | Councilor Corran |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Second By: | Committioner Schaljo-Hernandez |
| | |
| VOTE: | |
| Chair Johnson-Burick | Yes |
| Vice-Chair Graham | Yes |
| Mayor Barraza | Yes |
| Councilor Bencomo | |
| Dist. Eng. Chavarria | Yes |
| Councilor Corran | Yes |
| Trustee Merrick | Yes |
| Commissioner Murillo | |
| Commissioner Sanchez | Yes |
| Commissioner Schaljo-Hernandez | Yes |